## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM400898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Releases RF 5645/0901)

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OXFORD FINANCE LLC		09/30/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SINGULEX, INC.	
Street Address:	1701 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 200	
City:	Alameda	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94502	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4803428	ERENNA		
Registration Number:	4725376	SINGULEXWELLNESS		
Registration Number:	4488761	SGX HD		
Registration Number:	4488762	SGX HD		
Registration Number:	4384146	SINGULEX		
Registration Number:	3982306	CVMEDHOME		
Registration Number:	3520985	SINGULEX		
Registration Number:	3513212	ERENNA		
Registration Number:	3382309	SINGULEX		
Registration Number:	4933795	SINGULEXWELLNESS		
Serial Number:	86761351	SGX		
Serial Number:	86760268	SGX DIGITAL DETECTION		
Serial Number:	86730756	COUNT ON CLARITY		
Serial Number:	86521839	SGX CLARITY		
Serial Number:	86521844	SGX VISION		
Serial Number:	86521842	SINGULEX VISION		
Serial Number:	86508331	SMC		
Serial Number:	86216816	SGX CLARITY		
		TDADEMADIZ		

TRADEMARK

900380381 REEL: 005895 FRAME: 0593

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86161177	SINGULEX CLARITY
Serial Number:	86148387	SMC
Serial Number:	85391145	SGX

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044339-0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Oxford - SVB - Singulex - IP Release (Trademarks) (3)#page1.tif source=Oxford - SVB - Singulex - IP Release (Trademarks) (3)#page2.tif source=Oxford - SVB - Singulex - IP Release (Trademarks) (3)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005895 FRAME: 0594

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 30, 2016 ("Release"), is made by Oxford Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent") in favor of Singulex, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor party thereto and the Collateral Agent, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to, and under all the Trademarks listed therein, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 14, 2015, at Reel 005645 Frame 0901.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

CHAR2\1828613v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005895 FRAME: 0595

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

Oxford Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Mark Davis

Title: VP Finance, Secretary & Treasurer

SINGULEX, INC. IP RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

#### Schedule A

## U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Singulex, Inc. In Favor of Oxford Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent Recorded October 14, 2015, at Reel 005645 Frame 0901

## **Trademarks**

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
ERENNA (and design)	86508339	2015-01-20	4803428	2015-09-01
SINGULEXWELLNESS	86308011	2014-06-12	4725376	2015-04-21
SGX HD	85124243	2010-09-07	4488761	2014-02-25
SGX HD (stylized)	85124244	2010-09-07	4488762	2014-02-25
SINGULEX	77723946	2009-04-28	4384146	2013-08-13
CVMEDHOME	77925646	2010-02-02	3982306	2011-06-21
SINGULEX	76530310	2003-07-07	3520985	2008-10-21
ERENNA	77096816	2007-02-01	3513212	2008-10-07
SINGULEX	76526974	2003-06-26	3382309	2008-02-12
SINGULEX WELLNESS (stylized)	86508333	2015-01-20	4933795	2016-04-05
SGX (stylized)	86761351	2015-09-18	÷	÷
SGX DIGITAL DETECTION	86760268	2015-09-17	÷	(*)
COUNT ON CLARITY	86730756	2015-08-20	*	
SGX CLARITY (stylized)	86521839	2015-02-02	*	*
SGX VISION	86521844	2015-02-02	¥	•
SINGULEX VISION	86521842	2015-02-02	*	<del></del>
SMC (stylized)	86508331	2015-01-20	+	*
SGX CLARITY	86216816	2014-03-20	*	*
SINGULEX CLARITY	86161177	2014-01-09	÷	-
SMC	86148387	2013-12-19	Ž.	
SGX	85391145	2011-08-05	*	

CHAR2\1828613v1

**RECORDED: 10/04/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005895 FRAME: 0597